The Group has considered these factors and believes the most significant input to fair value of investment properties at balance date is the capitalisation
rate as the capitalisation rate is in line with the Group’s understanding of the market practice at which the price is determined for similar properties.
Notwithstanding the Group’s view that capitalisation rate is the most significant input, movements in one or more of other factors above may change the
valuation.

Sensitivity analysis – capitalisation rate

A sensitivity analysis of the impact on the investment property valuations of movements in the capitalisation rate is disclosed below as the capitalisation
rate method is the primary method for conducting the valuation.  While other factors do also impact a valuation, at the current time, the Group considers
that the valuations are most sensitive to movements in the capitalisation rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on profit/loss after tax and on equity of a 25 basis points (bps) increase/decrease in capitalisation rates
at balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

Profit/loss after tax Equity
25 bps increase 25 bps decrease 25 bps increase 25 bps decrease

$m $m $m $m

30 June 2015
SCA Property Group
Investment properties

(60.7) 65.8 (60.7) 65.8
Retail Trust
Investment properties

(60.7) 65.8 (60.7) 65.8

30 June 2014
SCA Property Group
Investment properties (including development
portfolio) (50.0) 53.3 (50.0) 53.3
Retail Trust
Investment properties (including development
portfolio) (50.0) 53.3 (50.0) 53.3

Annual Report 2015  91

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2015

12.	 Trade and other payables
SCA Property Group Retail Trust

30 June 2015 30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2014

$m $m $m $m

Current
Payables and other creditors 1  20.9  20.7  20.1  17.2
Accrual for works on properties under
construction  -   8.9  -   8.9
Income tax payable  -   -   -   -
Payables to related parties  -   -   5.4  8.5

 20.9  29.6  25.5  34.6

1 Payables and other creditors are generally payable within 30 days.

13.	 Interest bearing liabilities

SCA Property Group Retail Trust

30 June 2015 30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2014

$m $m $m $m

Unsecured Bank Bilateral Facilities
- A$ denominated  155.0  418.5  155.0  418.5
- NZ$ denominated (converted to A$)  108.3  120.6  108.3  120.6

 263.3  539.1  263.3  539.1
Unsecured A$ Medium term note
- A$ denominated  175.0  -   175.0  -

Unsecured US Notes
 - A$ denominated  50.0  -   50.0  -
 - US$ denominated (converted to A$)  194.5  -   194.5  -

 244.5  -   244.5  -

Total unsecured debt outstanding  682.8  539.1  682.8  539.1
Less: unamortised establishment fees (2.7) (3.3) (2.7) (3.3)

 680.1  535.8  680.1  535.8

Financing facilities and financing resources
SCA Property Group Retail Trust

30 June 2015 30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2014

$m $m $m $m

Financing facilities and financing resources
Bilateral bank facilities
Committed Bilateral financing facilities available 839.50  600.0 839.5  600.0
Less: amounts drawn down (682.8) (539.1) (682.8) (539.1)
Less: amounts utilised for bank guarantee (10.0) (5.0) (10.0) (5.0)
Net Bilateral facilities available  146.7  55.9  146.7  55.9
Add: Cash and cash equivalents  3.7  0.9  2.1  0.9
Financing resources available  150.4  56.8  148.8  56.8

92  SCA Property Group

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Debt facilities are carried at amortised cost.

The debt facilities are made up of Bilateral Bank Facilities, A$ medium term notes and US Notes.  Details of these debt facilities are below.

Bank bilateral facilities
To reduce liquidity risk, the unsecured bilateral facilities are with four banks and are made up of eight debt facilities.  The bilateral terms have been
negotiated to achieve a balance between capital availability and the cost of debt including unused debt.  The facilities are unsecured, revolving, multi-use,